# 503111338 12/22/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3157946

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| ADVANCED COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C. | 12/01/2014     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | STREAM INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, L.L.C. |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 2417 SHELL BEACH DRIVE             |  |  |  |  |
| City:           | LAKE CHARLES                       |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | LOUISIANA                          |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 70601                              |  |  |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 7679505  |
| Patent Number:      | 7679506  |
| Patent Number:      | 8653963  |
| Patent Number:      | 8013733  |
| Patent Number:      | 8009035  |
| Application Number: | 13917806 |
| Application Number: | 14081039 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (225)381-8029

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2253874000

Email: troy.villa@bswllp.com

Correspondent Name: B. TROY VILLA

Address Line 1: 301 MAIN STREET, ONE AMERICAN PLACE

Address Line 2: 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70801

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 14730/49171     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | B. TROY VILLA   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /B. Troy Villa/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/22/2014      |

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 17**

source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page1.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page2.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page3.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page4.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page5.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page6.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page7.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page8.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page9.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page10.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page11.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page12.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page13.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page14.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page15.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page16.tif source=Commercial Security Agreement and UCC-1#page17.tif

#### COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Security Agreement") is made and entered into as of December 1, 2014 by ADVANCED COMPUTER and COMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of STREAM INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, L.L.C. (the "Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

Grantor is the "maker" of that certain Secured Promissory Note payable to Secured party, as "holder", dated as of the date hereof (together with all amendments thereto the "Note").

Grantor has agreed to grant to Secured Party a security interest in the collateral described herein as security for Grantor's obligations under the Note pursuant to the terms thereof.

#### THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

# SECTION 1. Grant of Security Interest and Pledge.

- (a) Grantor hereby pledges, and grants a continuing security interest and pledge in and lien upon, the property described on Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively and severally, the "Collateral") to Secured Party to secure the payment and other performance of the Secured Obligations (as described and defined herein).
- (b) Grantor represents and warrants that the Collateral is not subject to any existing security interest, liens or other encumbrances and that Grantor has not sold, pledged, assigned, transferred, licensed or conveyed any of Grantor's interest in the Collateral.
- SECTION 2. <u>Secured Obligations</u>. The grant of the security interest and pledge hereunder shall secure the following obligations (the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>"):

All of Grantor's indebtedness and other obligations to Secured Party, whether presently existing or arising in the future, whether direct or indirect, whether liquidated or contingent, whether primary or secondary, whether for money lent or other financial accommodations extended or otherwise, and whether represented by notes, drafts, overdrafts, bills of exchange, letter of credit agreements, mortgages, security agreements, loan agreements or otherwise, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all amounts due under the Note.

SECTION 3. <u>Covenants</u>. Grantor will comply with all covenants in this <u>Section 3</u>, unless Grantor has received the written consent of the Secured Party.

- (a) <u>Title to Collateral</u>. Grantor shall not create or permit the existence of claims, interests, liens, licenses, leases or other encumbrances against any of the Collateral. Grantor shall provide prompt written notice to Secured Party of any future claims, interests, liens or encumbrances against any of the Collateral, and shall defend diligently Grantor's and Secured Party's interests (including the priority of such interests) in all Collateral.
- (b) <u>Change in Registered Office</u>. Grantor agrees not to change its registered office or domicile from Louisiana unless it has given thirty (30) days' prior written notice of its intention

1233074.2

to do so to Secured Party and executed all financing statements, financing statement amendments and other instruments, which Secured Party may request in connection therewith and, if requested by Secured Party, prior to the date on which Grantor proposes to take any such action, Grantor will, at its own cost and expense, cause to be delivered to Secured Party an opinion of counsel, in form and content reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party, as to the continued perfection and effect of such action on the priority of the security interests created hereunder.

- (c) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon the request of Secured Party, Grantor shall do all acts and things as Secured Party may from time to time deem reasonably necessary or advisable to enable it to perfect, maintain and continue the perfection and priority of the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral, subject to the terms of the Note, or to facilitate the exercise by Secured Party of any rights or remedies granted to Secured Party hereunder or provided by law. Without limiting the foregoing, Grantor agrees to execute, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party, such financing statements, continuation statements, amendments thereto, supplemental agreements, assignments, notices of assignments, and other instruments and documents as Secured Party may reasonably from time to time request.
- (d) <u>Protection of Intellectual Property</u>. Grantor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to continue to protect Grantor's rights in the Intellectual Property (as defined on Exhibit A, hereto), including the prosecution of all patents, copyrights and other protections offered by applicable law. Grantor shall notify Secured Party as to any claims of infringement against Grantor and the existence of any infringement against the Intellectual Property

SECTION 4. Event of Default. The following shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Security Agreement: (a) the breach of or failure to pay or perform any of the Secured Obligations secured hereby in accordance with the respective terms creating such obligations, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Note, which breach or failure continues beyond any applicable cure period, (b) any representation or warranty made by Grantor in this Security Agreement is false or misleading in any material respect on or as of the date made or deemed made or (c) the breach of or failure to perform or observe any covenant or agreement contained in this Security Agreement.

#### SECTION 5. Rights and Remedies.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, Secured Party may declare all Secured Obligations to be immediately due and payable and proceed against Grantor directly for payment, and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, may exercise any and all rights and remedies of a secured party in the enforcement of its security interest under the UCC, this Security Agreement, or any other applicable law. For purposes of this Security Agreement, "UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in Chapter 9 of the Louisiana Commercial Laws (La. R.S. §§ 10:9-101, et seq.).
- (b) Without limiting the general nature of the foregoing, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default hereunder, Secured Party shall have the following rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral, which rights and remedies are in addition to, and are not in lieu or limitation of, any other rights and remedies that may be provided in this Security Agreement, the Note or any related documents, under the UCC, or at law or equity generally: Secured Party may cause the Collateral, or any part or parts thereof, to be immediately seized wherever found, and sold in accordance with the UCC, whether in term of court or in vacation, under ordinary or

executory process, in accordance with applicable Louisiana law, to the highest bidder for cash, with or without appraisement, without the necessity of making additional demand, or of notifying Grantor or placing Grantor in default.

# SECTION 6. Additional Provisions.

- (a) Amendment and Waiver. Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, no amendment or waiver of, or consent to any departure by Grantor from, any provision hereunder shall be effective. Any such amendment, waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. No delay or failure by Secured Party to exercise any remedy hereunder shall be deemed a waiver thereof or of any other remedy hereunder. A waiver on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any remedy on any subsequent occasion.
- (b) <u>Costs and Attorneys' Fees</u>. Except as prohibited by law, if at any time Secured Party employs counsel in connection with the enforcement of any of Secured Party's rights or remedies hereunder, all of Secured Party's reasonable attorneys' fees arising from such services and all other reasonable expenses, costs, or charges relating thereto shall become part of the Secured Obligations secured hereby and be paid by Grantor on demand.
- (c) <u>Continuing Effect</u>. This Security Agreement, the security interest of Secured Party, in the Collateral, and all other documents or instruments contemplated hereby shall continue in full force and effect until all of the Secured Obligations have been satisfied.
- (d) <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Secured Party and its successors and assigns, and in the event of an assignment of all or any of the Secured Obligations, the rights hereunder, to the extent applicable to the indebtedness so assigned, may be transferred with such indebtedness. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Grantor and its successor and assigns; <u>provided</u>, that Grantor may not assign any of their rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of Secured Party.
- (e) <u>Financing Statement</u>. Grantor hereby grants Secured Party the authority to file a UCC-1 Financing Statement, and any amendment or renewal thereof, in all appropriate filing offices in connection with the security interest granted herein.
- (f) Governing Law. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT GOVERNED BY APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAW, ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED IN THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT NOTWITHSTANDING, THE SECURITY INTERESTS IN THE COLLATERAL GRANTED IN THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SECURED PARTY'S REMEDIES IN THE COURTS SITTING IN AND FOR THE STATE OF LOUISIANA WITH RESPECT TO THE COLLATERAL SHALL BE GOVERNED BY LOUISIANA LAW WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CHOICE OF LAW DOCTRINE.
- (g) <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request or other communication required or permitted to be given under this Security Agreement shall be in writing and deemed to have been properly given when delivered in person, or when sent by telecopy or other electronic means and electronic confirmation of error free receipt is received or two days after being sent by certified or registered United States mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the party at

the address set forth opposite such party's name on the signature pages to this Security Agreement. Any party may change its address for notices in the manner set forth above.

- (h) <u>Severability</u>. The determination that any term or provision of this Security Agreement is unenforceable or invalid shall not affect the enforceability or validity of any other term or provision hereof.
- (i) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Security Agreement, together with all documents referred to herein, constitute the entire agreement between Grantor and Secured Party with respect to the matters addressed herein.
- (j) Changes in Applicable Law. The parties acknowledge their intent that, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall receive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law and government policy, all rights necessary or desirable to obtain, use or sell the Collateral and to exercise all remedies available to it under this Security Agreement, the UCC as in effect in any applicable jurisdiction or other applicable law. The parties further acknowledge and agree that, in the event of changes in the law or governmental law occurring subsequent to the date hereof that affect in any manner Secured Party's rights of access to, or use or sale of, the Collateral, or the procedures necessary to enable Secured Party to obtain such rights of access, use or sale, Secured Party and Grantor shall amend this Security Agreement in such manner as Secured Party shall reasonably request in order to provide Secured Party such rights to the greatest extent possible consistent with applicable law and governmental policy.
- (k) Marshaling. Secured Party shall not be required to marshal any present or future security for (including but not limited to this Security Agreement and the Collateral subject to the security interest created hereby), or guarantees of, the Secured Obligations or any of them, or to resort to such security or guarantees in any particular order; and all of its rights hereunder and in respect of such securities and guaranties shall be cumulative and in addition to all other rights, however existing or arising. To the extent that it lawfully may, Grantor hereby agrees that it will not invoke any law relating to the marshaling of collateral, and to the extent that it lawfully may do so Grantor hereby irrevocably waives the benefits of all such laws. Except as otherwise provided by applicable law, Secured Party shall have no duty as to the collection or protection of the Collateral or any income thereon, nor as to the preservation of rights against prior parties, nor as to the preservation of any rights pertaining thereto beyond the sole custody thereof.
- (l) Authority of Secured Party. Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of Secured Party under this Security Agreement with respect to any action taken by Secured Party or the exercise or non-exercise by Secured Party of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Security Agreement, shall be governed by the Note and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between Secured Party and Grantor, Secured Party shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the benefit of itself with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and shall not be under any obligation or entitlement to make any inquiry respecting such authority.
- (m) <u>Termination & Supersession</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, or in any Exhibit or Addendum hereto or in the Note, Secured Party, in its sole and absolute discretion, may enter into an alternative security agreement with Grantor and additional secured

parties, as applicable, which, if (i) inclusive of the same Collateral descriptions as set forth herein, (ii) entered into by Secured Party in connection with the exchange or substitution of the Note for a different Grantor security, and (iii) executed by Secured Party no later than the maturity date of the Note, shall supersede and replace this Security Agreement in its entirety. Upon the effective date or time of such alternative security agreement, this Security Agreement shall automatically terminate, without any further act of Secured Party or Grantor, and shall have no further legal force or effect whatsoever.

SECTION 7 Waiver of Jury Trial. Grantor and Secured Party hereby expressly waive any right to trial by jury of any claim, demand, action or cause of action arising under this Security Agreement or the Note or in any way connected with, or related or incidental to, the dealings of the parties hereto or any of them with respect to the Note or the transactions related thereto, in each case whether now existing or hereafter arising, and whether sounding in contract or tort or otherwise. The parties further agree that Grantor and Secured Party may file an original counterpart or a copy of this provision with any court as written evidence of the consent of the signatories hereto to the waiver of their right to trial by jury.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK] [SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered, and Secured Party has caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered and attested under seal, each by their duly authorized officer(s) as of the date shown above.

#### **GRANTOR:**

ADVANCED COMPUTER and COMMUNICATIONS, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company

By: Name:

Title:

Address for Notice: 577 Oak Villa Blvd. Baton Rouge, LA 70815 Attention: Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT]

#### ACCEPTED BY SECURED PARTY

STREAM INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company

By:

Name: Gray Stream Title: Manager

Address for Notice:

2417 Shell Beach Drive Lake Charles, LA 70601 Attention: Gray Stream

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO COMMERCIAL SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# EXHIBIT A COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

- 1. (a) All fittings, appliances, apparatus, equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures, chattels, building materials and other articles of tangible personal property of any kind or nature, together with all replacements thereof, substitutions therefor and additions and accessions thereto, now, or at any time hereafter; (b) all accounts, receipts, revenues, income (including investment income) and other money received by or on behalf of the Grantor, including, without limitation, rental income, fees paid or payable to Grantor, and any insurance proceeds and condemnation awards, and all rights to receive the same whether in the form of accounts receivable, general intangibles, contract rights, chattel paper or instruments; and (c) the personal property and rights and things of value, tangible or intangible, absolute or contingent, equal or equitable, and regardless of whether or not the provisions of the La. R.S. 10:9-101, et seq., (the "Uniform Commercial Code") are applicable thereto, relative to Grantor, described as:
  - all intellectual property of the Grantor, including electronic source code, computer programs, patents, trademarks, trade names and copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, issued or pending, domestic or foreign, including, without limitation, the issued patents and pending patents described on the Addendum attached hereto, whether now existing or acquired or created hereafter (collectively, "Intellectual Property");
  - all rights associated with the Intellectual Property, including goodwill, license rights, foreign rights, rights to protect against infringement, distribution rights, whether now existing or acquired or created hereafter;
  - (iii) all lessee or other customer lists, books and records, ledger and account cards, other computer tapes and programs, software, disks, printouts and records, whether now in existence or hereafter created, of the Grantor;
  - (iv) all rights (including without limitation rights to payment) of the Grantor under governmental contracts, to the extent the same may be lawfully assigned or a security interest therein lawfully granted;
  - (v) all licenses, permits, approvals, authorizations, consents, orders or rights, obtained or hereafter obtained, including without limitation those benefitting or permitting construction, use or operation of any of Grantor's properties or any part(s) thereof, to the extent the same may be lawfully assigned or a security interest therein lawfully granted;
  - (vi) all liens, security interests, mortgages, security, warranties, guarantees, sureties, payment bonds, performance bonds, insurance policies, maintenance, repair or replacement agreements, and other contractual obligations of any contractor, subcontractor, surety, guarantor, manufacturer, dealer, laborer, supplier or materialman, with respect to Grantor;
  - (vii) all causes of action, goodwill, trade names, franchises, tax refund claims, rights and claims against carriers and shippers and all rights to indemnification of Grantor;
  - (viii) all bank, deposit and other accounts, deposits and credit balances of Grantor;
  - (ix) all plans, specifications and drawings relating to Grantor's properties (subject to the copyrights thereof); and
  - (x) all claims, rights, powers or privileges and remedies relating to the foregoing or arising in connection therewith including, without limitation, all rights to make determinations, to exercise any election (including, but not limited to, election of remedies) or option or to give or receive any notice, consent, waiver or approval relative to Grantor;

together with full power and authority to require, receive, enforce, or execute any checks, or other instruments or orders, to file any claims and to take any action which may be necessary or advisable in connection with any of the foregoing and all proceeds thereof.

# ADDENDUM TO COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

AC&C

# ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

#### PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title                                 | Application No.    | Filing Date       | Patent No.       | Status                         |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| United States | Emergency Alert System                | 11/712,652         | March 1, 2007     | 7,679,505        | Issued March 16, 2010          |
| PCT           | Emergency Alert System                | PCT/US2011/024564  | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | National Phase Entry Completed |
| ARIPO         | Emergency Alert System                | AP/P/2012/006463   | February 11, 2011 | AP/P/2012/006463 | Pending                        |
| Australia     | Emergency Alert System                | 2011215693         | February 11, 2011 | 2011215693       | Issued February 13, 2014       |
| Brazil        | Emergency Alert System                | BR 112012 020076 3 | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| Canada        | Emergency Alert System                | 2,789,639          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| China         | Emergency Alert System                | 201180009093.9     | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| EAPO          | Emergency Alert System                | 201290782          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| EPO           | Emergency Alert System                | 11742882.1         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| Japan         | Emergency Alert System                | 2012-553042        | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| Mexico        | Emergency Alert System                | MX/a/2012/009256   | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| South Africa  | Emergency Alert System                | 2012/06789         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| South Korea   | Emergency Alert System                | 10-2012-7023538    | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| United States | Method of Using an Emergency<br>Alert | 11/732,312         | April 3, 2007     | 7,679,506        | Issued March 16, 2010          |
| PCT           | Alert Warning Method                  | PCT/US2011/024574  | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | National Phase Entry Completed |

{B0988284.1}

Page 1 of 3

# ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

#### PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title                                | Application No.    | Filing Date       | Patent No.       | Status                   |
|---------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| ARIPO         | Alert Warning Method                 | AP/P/2012/006460   | February 11, 2011 | AP/P/2012/006463 | Pending                  |
| Australia     | Alert Warning Method                 | 2011215699         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Brazil        | Alert Warning Method                 | BR 112012 020074 7 | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Canada        | Alert Warning Method                 | 2,789,609          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| China         | Alert Warning Method                 | 201180009090.5     | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| EAPO          | Alert Warning Method                 | 201290779          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| EPO           | Alert Warning Method                 | 11742888.8         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Japan         | Alert Warning Method                 | 2012-553044        | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Mexico        | Alert Warning Method                 | MX/a/2012/009254   | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| South Africa  | Alert Warning Method                 | 2012/06788         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| South Korea   | Alert Warning Method                 | 10-2012-7023539    | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| United States | Emergency Alert System and<br>Method | 13/221,361         | August 30, 2011   | 8,653,963        | Issued February 18, 2014 |
| United States | Alert Warning System                 | 12/705,233         | February 12, 2010 | 8,013,733        | Issued September 6, 2011 |
| United States | Alert Warning Method                 | 12/705,191         | February 12, 2010 | 8,009,035        | Issued August 30, 2011   |

{B0988284.1} Page 2 of 3

#### AC&C

#### ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

#### PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title  | Application No. | Filing Date       | Patent No. | Status  |
|---------------|--|-----------------|-------------------|------------|---------|
| United States | Emergency Alert System and Method<br>(Mobile App)                    | 13/917,806      | June 14, 2013     | N/A        | Pending |
| United States | Emergency Alert System and Method<br>(EAED Continuation Application) | 14/081,039      | November 15, 2013 | N/A        | Pending |

 $\{ B0988284.1 \}$  Page 3 of 3

S OI S APPHEN

# STATE OF LOUISIANA UCC HUMBER 17-1409820 UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE - FINANCING STATEMENT 12/2/2014 2:19:04 PM UCC-1

FILED AND RECORDED Important - Read Instructions before filing out form. EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH, LA Follow instructions carefully. DOUG WELBORN 1. Debtor's exact full legal name - insert only one debtor name (1a or 1b) - do not abbreviate or combine names. CLERK OF COURT AND RECORDER 1a Organization's Name Advanced Computer and Communications, L.L.C. OR Middle Name 1b Individual's Last Name (and Title of Lineage (e.g. Jr. Sr., III, if applicable) First Name Postal Code Country 1c Mailing Address State 577 Oak Villa Blvd. 70815 **Baton Rouge** LA USA 1g Organizational ID # if any 1d Tax ID #; SSN or EIN Add'l info re Jurisdiction of 1e Type of Organization Organization Organization LLC None Louisiana Debtor: 2. Additional debtor's exact full legal name - insert only one debtor name (2a or 2b) - do not abbreviate or combine names. 2a Organization's Name OR 2c

| za Organizations Name  |                               |            |                           |         |                                    |              |  |               |                |
|--|-------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|---------|------------------------------------|--------------|--|---------------|----------------|
| 2b Individual's Last Name (and Title of Linear   | ge (e.g. Jr.,                 | , Sr. III) | , if applicable)          | First N | ame                                |              | Middle Name                                  |               |                |
| 2c Mailing Address   |                               | City       |                           | I       |                                    | State        | Postal Code                                  | Country       |                |
|  |                               |            | 2e Type of<br>Organizati  | on      | 2f Jurisdiction of<br>Organization |              | 2g Organizatio                               | onal ID #, if | any<br>None    |
| 3. Secured Party's Name (or Name of Total Assigned   | ee of Assign                  | nor S/P    | ) - insert only <u>or</u> | e secur | ed party name (3a                  | or 3b)       |  |               |                |
| 3a Organization's Name Stream Investment Holdings, L.L.C.  |                               |            |                           |         |                                    |              |  |               |                |
| 3b Individual's Last Name (and Title of Linear   | ge (e,g. Jr.,                 | Sr., III)  | ), if applicable          | First N | lame                               |              | Middle Name                                  | -             |                |
| 3c Mailing Address 2417 Shell Beach D  | Prive                         | City I     | ake Charles               | <br>3   |                                    | State<br>LA  | Postal Code<br>70601                         | Country       |                |
| 5a Check if applicable and attach legal description the debtor(s) do not have an interest of the control of the | of record in                  | erty:      | Fixture file              |         | As-extracted an owner of record    |              | Standing tim                                 | ber constitu  | uting goods    |
|  | btor)                         | Jntil Tei  | rminated                  |         | The space below is                 |              | ffice Use Only                               |               |                |
| 6b Check only if applicable and check only one be Debtor is a trust or Decedent's Estate   | ox<br>with respec             | t to pro   | perty held in             |         |                                    |              |  |               |                |
| 7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (If applicable):  CONSIGNEE/CONSIGNOR  SELLER/BUYER  AG LIEN  | LESSEE/<br>BAILEE/E<br>NON-UC | BAILOR     |                           |         | e                                  | UC           | ****** COPY<br>C NUMBER 17-1<br>/2/2014 2:19 | 1409820       | i <del>ć</del> |
| 8. Name and Phone Number to contact filer B. Troy Villa 225-387-4000   |                               |            |                           |         |                                    |              | LED AND RECOR                                |               | 5H+ LA         |
| <ol> <li>Send Acknowledgment To: (Name and Address)</li> <li>B. Troy Villa</li> <li>Breazeale, Sachse &amp; Wilson, L.L.P.</li> <li>P. O. Box 3197</li> </ol>  |                               |            |                           |         |                                    |              |  |               |                |
| Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3197   |                               |            |                           | 11.     | CHECK TO REQUES                    | ST SEARCH RI | EPORT(S) ON DEBTORS                          | EBTOR1        | DEBTOR2        |

REEL: 034565 FRAME: 0469

# EXHIBIT A COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

- 1. (a) All fittings, appliances, apparatus, equipment, machinery, furniture, fixtures, chattels, building materials and other articles of tangible personal property of any kind or nature, together with all replacements thereof, substitutions therefor and additions and accessions thereto, now, or at any time hereafter; (b) all accounts, receipts, revenues, income (including investment income) and other money received by or on behalf of the Debtor, including, without limitation, rental income, fees paid or payable to Debtor, and any insurance proceeds and condemnation awards, and all rights to receive the same whether in the form of accounts receivable, general intangibles, contract rights, chattel paper or instruments; and (c) the personal property and rights and things of value, tangible or intangible, absolute or contingent, equal or equitable, and regardless of whether or not the provisions of the La. R.S. 10:9-101, et seq., (the "Uniform Commercial Code") are applicable thereto, relative to Debtor, described as:
  - (i) all intellectual property of the Debtor, including electronic source code, computer programs, patents, trademarks, trade names and copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, issued or pending, domestic or foreign, including, without limitation, the issued patents and pending patents described on the Addendum attached hereto, whether now existing or acquired or created hereafter (collectively, "Intellectual Property");
  - (ii) all rights associated with the Intellectual Property, including goodwill, license rights, foreign rights, rights to protect against infringement, distribution rights, whether now existing or acquired or created hereafter;
  - (iii) all lessee or other customer lists, books and records, ledger and account cards, other computer tapes and programs, software, disks, printouts and records, whether now in existence or hereafter created, of the Debtor;
  - (iv) all rights (including without limitation rights to payment) of the Debtor under governmental contracts, to the extent the same may be lawfully assigned or a security interest therein lawfully granted;
  - (v) all licenses, permits, approvals, authorizations, consents, orders or rights, obtained or hereafter obtained, including without limitation those benefitting or permitting construction, use or operation of any of Debtor's properties or any part(s) thereof, to the extent the same may be lawfully assigned or a security interest therein lawfully granted;
  - (vi) all liens, security interests, mortgages, security, warranties, guarantees, sureties, payment bonds, performance bonds, insurance policies, maintenance, repair or replacement agreements, and other contractual obligations of any contractor, subcontractor, surety, guarantor, manufacturer, dealer, laborer, supplier or materialman, with respect to Debtor;
  - (vii) all causes of action, goodwill, trade names, franchises, tax refund claims, rights and claims against carriers and shippers and all rights to indemnification of Debtor;
  - (viii) all bank, deposit and other accounts, deposits and credit balances of Debtor;
  - (ix) all plans, specifications and drawings relating to Debtor's properties (subject to the copyrights thereof); and
  - (x) all claims, rights, powers or privileges and remedies relating to the foregoing or arising in connection therewith including, without limitation, all rights to make determinations, to exercise any election (including, but not limited to, election of remedies) or option or to give or receive any notice, consent, waiver or approval relative to Debtor;

together with full power and authority to require, receive, enforce, or execute any checks, or other instruments or orders, to file any claims and to take any action which may be necessary or advisable in connection with any of the foregoing and all proceeds thereof.

# ADDENDUM TO COLLATERAL DESCRIPTION

AC&C

#### ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

#### PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title                                 | Application No.    | Filing Date       | Patent No.       | Status                         |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| United States | Emergency Alert System                | 11/712,652         | March 1, 2007     | 7,679,505        | Issued March 16, 2010          |
| PCT           | Emergency Alert System                | PCT/US2011/024564  | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | National Phase Entry Completed |
| ARIPO         | Emergency Alert System                | AP/P/2012/006463   | February 11, 2011 | AP/P/2012/006463 | Pending                        |
| Australia     | Emergency Alert System                | 2011215693         | February 11, 2011 | 2011215693       | Issued February 13, 2014       |
| Brazil        | Emergency Alart System                | BR 112012 020076 3 | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| Canada        | Emergency Alert System                | 2,789,639          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| China         | Emergency Alert System                | 201180009093.9     | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| EAPO          | Emergency Alert System                | 201290782          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| EPO           | Emergency Alert System                | 11742882.1         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| )apan         | Emergency Alert System                | 2012-553042        | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| Mexico        | Emergency Alert System                | MX/a/2012/009256   | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| South Africa  | Emergency Alert System                | 2012/06789         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| South Korea   | Emergency Alert System                | 10-2012-7023538    | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                        |
| United States | Method of Using an Emergency<br>Alert | 11/732,312         | April 3, 2007     | 7,679,506        | Issued March 16, 2010          |
| PCT           | Alert Warning Method                  | PCT/U52011/024574  | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | National Phase Entry Completed |

(B0988284.1)

Page 1 of 3

# ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

# PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title                                | Application No.    | Filing Date       | Patent No.       | Status                   |
|---------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------|
| ARIPO         | Alert Warning Method                 | AP/P/2012/006460   | February 11, 2011 | AP/P/2012/006463 | Pending                  |
| Australia     | Alert Warning Method                 | 2011215699         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Brazil        | Alert Warning Method                 | BR 112012 020074 7 | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Canada        | Alert Warning Method                 | 2,789,609          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| China         | Alert Warning Method                 | 201180009090.5     | February 11, 2011 | , N/A            | Pending                  |
| EAPO          | Alert Warning Method                 | 201290779          | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| EPO           | Alert Warning Method                 | 11742888.8         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Japan         | Alert Warning Method                 | 2012-553044        | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| Mexico        | Alert Warning Method                 | MX/a/2012/009254   | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| South Africa  | Alert Warning Method                 | 2012/06788         | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| South Korea   | Alert Warning Method                 | 10-2012-7023539    | February 11, 2011 | N/A              | Pending                  |
| United States | Emergency Alert System and<br>Method | 13/221,361         | August 30, 2011   | 8,653,963        | Issued February 18, 2014 |
| United States | Alert Warning System                 | 12/705,233         | February 12, 2010 | 8,013,733        | Issued September 6, 2011 |
| United States | Alert Warning Method                 | 12/705,191         | February 12, 2010 | 8,009,035        | Issued August 30, 2011   |

(B0988284.1)

Page 2 of 3

# ROY KIESEL FORD DOODY THURMON APLC

#### AC&C

#### STATUS UPDATE REPORT

# PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS PENDING

| Country       | Title  | Application No. | Filing Date       | Patent No. | Status  |
|---------------|--|-----------------|-------------------|------------|---------|
| United States | Emergency Alert System and Method<br>(Mobile App)                    | 13/917,806      | June 14, 2013     | N/A        | Pending |
| United States | Emergency Alert System and Method<br>(EAED Continuation Application) | 14/081,039      | November 15, 2013 | N/A        | Pending |

PATENT REEL: 034565 FRAME: 0473

**RECORDED: 12/22/2014**